Impairment losses on investments in joint ventures & associates (5 800)
Other 5 270

Result from ordinary activities before taxes 68 836 (10 432) 79 268

The main non-recurring events affecting the result from operations are restructuring programmes in:
- advanced wire products: N.V. Bekaert S.A. (Belgium), Bekaert Hemiksem (Belgium), Rome (US)

and Industrias del Ubierna, S.A. (Spain);
- fencing systems Europe: completion of last year’s programme and close-down of Bekaert Indoor Safety B.V. (Netherlands);
- advanced coatings: restructuring Santa Rosa plant (a part of Bekaert Specialty Films, LLC (US)).

Other non-recurring events relate mainly to additional provisions for environmental clean-up programmes in Belgium and the US.
Non-recurring events included in non-operating income and expenses are an impairment charge in respect of a joint venture,
Bekaert Handling Group A/S (€5 800), and a gain arising from the sale of Bekaert ECD Solar Systems LLC and United Solar
Systems Corp. (€5 270).

As reported Non-recurring Before
in income statement events non-recurring

2002 (IFRS) events

Non-recurring operating revenues / (expenses)
Restructuring programmes (41 935)
Impairment losses (12 095)
Other (5 559)

Result from operations 64 242 (59 589) 123 831

Interest income / (expenses) (29 522) (29 522)
Non-operating income / (expenses) (100 595) (86 203) (14 392)

Impairment losses on investments in joint ventures & associates (73 294)
Other (12 909)

Result from ordinary activities before taxes (65 875) (145 792) 79 917

In 2002, the main non-recurring events affecting the result from operations were related to:
• restructuring programmes in:

- advanced wire products (Joseph Sykes Brothers Limited (UK), Rome (US) and Industrias del Ubierna, S.A. (Spain));
- fencing systems Europe: closure of two production units (Charleville (France) and Dublin (Ireland)), sale of the Ancerville

plant (France) and downsizing of the plants in Germany and the UK;
- advanced materials: the fibres plant in the US, Furigas UK Limited;

• impairments in:
- advanced wire products (preformed staple wire);
- advanced materials (fibres US);
- advanced coatings (Bekaert Flexible Circuit Venture);
- Bekaert-CMTM GmbH;

• environmental clean-up programmes in Belgium.
Non-recurring events included in non-operating income and expenses were related to the investments in Bekaert ECD Solar
Systems LLC and United Solar Systems Corp.

A
ll financial am

ounts expressed in thousands of euros

Financial review82

10. Intangible assets

Licences Computer Rights to Development Other TOTAL TOTAL
patents & software use land costs 2003 2002

AT COST similar rights

At 1 January 37 071 39 749 8 139 1 229 1 599 87 787 84 518
Expenditure 607 5 942 - 76 2 894 9 519 7 333
Sales and disposals (1 536) (477) - - (486) (2 499) (1 495)
Transfers to / (from) - - - - - - -
First consolidation - 83 - - 18 101 -
Left out of consolidation - - - - - - -
Translation (losses) / gains - (984) (1 389) (216) (96) (2 685) (2 569)
At 31 December 36 142 44 313 6 750 1 089 3 929 92 223 87 787

AMORTISATION

At 1 January 6 838 21 888 1 473 1 229 1 409 32 837 23 782
Charge for the year 5 550 6 324 195 7 770 12 846 10 667
Impairment losses - - - - - - 553
Sales and disposals (194) (325) - - (555) (1 074) (1 315)
Transfers to / (from) - - - - - - -
First consolidation - 37 - - 11 48 -
Left out of consolidation - - - - - - -
Translation (gains) / losses - (484) (271) (209) (12) (976) (850)
At 31 December 12 194 27 440 1 397 1 027 1 623 43 681 32 837

NET BOOK VALUE AT

31 DECEMBER 2003 23 948 16 873 5 353 62 2 306 48 542 54 950

NET BOOK VALUE AT

31 DECEMBER 2002 30 233 17 861 6 666 - 190 54 950

The decrease of net book value during 2003 (€6 408), is mainly due to higher amortisation (€12 846) than expenditure
(€9 519). An amount of €5 942 of the expenditure relates to the implementation of ERP software (SAP). The currency trans-
lation has a negative impact on the 2003 net book value of €1 709, mainly on assets recorded in US dollar and Chinese ren-
minbi. The intellectual property is being amortised on a straight-line basis over 10 years, and ERP software over 5 years.
“Licences, patents and similar rights“ mainly consists of intellectual property of the specialised films activity platform,